
 
 

FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD DISTRICT EXECUTIVE 
Agenda 
 

Date Thursday 28 January 2016 
 

Time 7.00 pm 
 

Venue Failsworth Town Hall, Oldham Road, Failsworth, M35 0FJ 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or 
Caroline Walmsley at least 24 hours before the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Caroline Walmsley Tel. 0161 
770 5151 or email caroline.walmsley@oldham.gov.uk  
 
3. DISTRICT CO-ORDINATOR is Penny Kenworthy, tel. 0161 770 4289 or 
email penny.kenworthy@oldham.gov.uk  
 
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer no later than 15 minutes prior to 
the commencement of the meeting. 
 
5.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may 
record / film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the 
press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a 
meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional 
Services Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming.   
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD DISTRICT 
EXECUTIVE IS AS FOLLOWS: 

 Councillors Ames, Bates, Briggs, Dawson, Fielding, Garry (Chair), 
McMahon, Stretton and Williams 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

Public Document Pack

mailto:caroline.walmsley@oldham.gov.uk
mailto:penny.kenworthy@oldham.gov.uk


 
 

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

 The Minutes of the Failsworth and Hollinwood District Executive meeting held on 
26th November 2015 are attached for approval. 

6   Petitions  

 This is a standing item regarding Petitions received, relating to the Failsworth 
and Hollinwood area, for consideration by the District Executive in accordance 
with the Council’s Petition Protocol. No petitions have been received. 

7   Failsworth & Hollinwood Budget Report (Pages 5 - 10) 

8   Partner Updates (Pages 11 - 30) 

9   Date of Next Meeting  

 The next meeting of the Failsworth and Hollinwood District Executive will be held 
on Thursday 17th March 2016 at 7.00pm. 
 

 



 

FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD DISTRICT EXECUTIVE 
26/11/2015 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Garry (Chair)  
Councillors Ames, Bates, Dawson, Fielding, Stretton and 
Williams 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Penny Kenworthy District Co-ordinator 
 John Rooney Head of Housing, Response 

Services and Districts 
 Caroline Walmsley Constitutional Services 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor McMahon, 
Councillor Briggs and Emma Alexander. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

Councillor Garry declared a personal interest in Item 11 – 
Failsworth and Hollinwood Partner Updates, by virtue of her 
husband’s employment at Greater Manchester Police. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There was one public question received. 
 
1. Mr Peter Davis, Bradshaw Avenue, Failsworth West Ward, 

Oldham 
 
“The papers for tonight’s District Executive show the spending of 
each Ward Member’s individual budget.   
I have noticed that despite being more than half way through the 
year Councillor Bates has spent less than 10% of his allocated 
money. 
Could I make a plea to Councillor Bates that he ensures he finds 
some worthy local projects on which to spend his money before 
the end of the financial year so that the money is not taken 
away?  I would hate to see Failsworth deprived of more than 
£4000 worth of investment because of the inactivity of a local 
Councillor.” 
 
Councillor Bates explained that there had been an increase in 
the individual Councillor budget this year and gave assurance 
that a significant proportion of his budget had been committed 
and was currently being processed. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15th 
October 2015 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   PETITIONS   

No petitions had been received. 
 

7   MULTI-AGENCY SAFEGUARDING HUB AND EARLY HELP 
OFFER  

 

The District Executive considered a report and presentation 
which set out details of the operation of Oldham’s Multi-Agency 
Safeguarding Hub (MASH). 
Formal approval to set up the MASH was given by the Local 
Safeguarding Children’s Board (LSCB) in the summer of 2013. 
The aims of the MASH were to promote effective and timely 
information sharing, to strengthen the partnership approach to 
decision making and to enable that to happen at the point of 
referral. 
 
The focus of the MASH was not just to be about safeguarding 
but to provide support and intervention for those individuals and 
families who clearly had unmet need but did not meet 
safeguarding thresholds. To provide support at the earliest 
opportunity to prevent escalation of issues to the point of crisis. 
 
The MASH was formally established by co-locating a range of 
professional and administrative staff from different agencies on 
Level 9 of the Civic Centre. The services brought together had 
responsibility for safeguarding children and vulnerable adults, 
managing the Family Common Assessment Framework (CAF) 
supporting early intervention for families, and other services 
where there were clear links to broader safeguarding. Bringing 
together this range of services enabled the MASH to cover the 
whole spectrum from safeguarding of children and adults 
experiencing, or at significant risk of, harm to early intervention 
work with individuals and families. 
 
The report outlined how the MASH operated and provided 
information of safeguarding referrals, Early Help, linkages to 
other areas of work, MASH performance and accountability, 
data sharing and feedback from the Ofsted inspection.  
 
RESOLVED that the report and information presented be noted. 

8   SISSON STREET/TESCO UPDATE   

A verbal update was provided by the District Co-ordinator on 
Sisson Street/Tesco.   
 
It was reported that a meeting had taken place between 
Regeneration and Tesco the previous week and the notes would 
be circulated to Members once available.   
 
It was suggested that although some changes may not be 
completed quickly,  other issues could be addressed sooner and 

Page 2



 

a site meeting was to take place regarding this.  A further update 
would be given after the site meeting.   
 
PC Cullen further highlighted safety issues with the car park.   
 
RESOLVED that: 
1. The update be noted. 
2. The notes from the Regeneration/Tesco meeting be 

circulated to Members. 
 

9   FRAMEWORK RELOCATION STRATEGY, ASSOCIATED 
WITH THE PROPOSED REDEVELOPMENT OF THE 
PHOENIX MILLS INDUSTRIAL ESTATE ON CHEETHAM 
STREET, FAILSWORTH  

 

The District Executive considered information provided by Indigo 
Planning on the framework relocation strategy associated with 
the proposed redevelopment of the Phoenix Mill Industrial 
Estate on Cheetham Street, Failsworth.   
 
It was reported that tenants would be entitled to statutory 
compensation through the Landlord and Tenants Act 1954.  The 
Framework Relocation Strategy provided an updated framework 
for the relocation of the existing tenants at the estate following 
the amendments to the agreed Heads of Terms and S106 
Agreement, associated with the outline planning application. The 
Framework set indicative timeframes and actions associated 
with future relocation. 
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted.  
 

10   FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD DISTRICT EXECUTIVE 
BUDGET REPORT  

 

The District Executive received a report which advised of the 
budgets aligned for the 2015/2016 municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED that the funding allocated and the current spend to 
date of the Failsworth & Hollinwood District Executive for the 
municipal year for 2015/2016 be noted. 
 

11   FAILSWORTH AND HOLLINWOOD PARTNER UPDATES   

The District Executive received updates on the following: 
 
a) Integrated Neighbourhood Policing – A report was submitted 

on crime statistics for the area and provided information on 
E-Watch, crime prevention, ASB issues, seasonal threats 
and recruitment for Oldham Police Cadets. 
 
A query was raised regarding the use of CCTV in the 
detection of a recent crime.  PC Cullen advised that there 
had been some technical issues with CCTV at the time of 
the crime in question.     
 

Page 3



 

b) Highways and Engineering Services – A report was 
submitted which provided an update on issues raised by 
Councillors and members of the public and gave and 
overview of the current activity in Highways. 
 
It was requested that information be provided on the 
Highways Capital Programme for 2016-17. 
 

c) Community Safety - an update was given on community 
safety initiatives including alley gating projects. 

 
d) Citizens Advice Bureau – an update was given on the 

weekly debt advice sessions at Failsworth Town Hall and 
Limehurst Library. 

 
RESOLVED that: 
1. The updates be noted. 
2. Information be provided on the Highways Capital Programme 
for 2016-17. 
 

12   DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

RESOLVED that the date of the next meeting be noted. 
 

The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 7.19 pm 
 

Page 4



 

 

  
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reason for report 
 
To advise the Failsworth & Hollinwood District Executive the budgets aligned for the 2015/2016 
municipal year. 
 

Decision 
 
The Failsworth & Hollinwood District Executive to approve spend assigned to the district. 

 
Recommendations 
 
1. To note the funding allocated and the current spend to date for the Failsworth & 

Hollinwood District Executive for the municipal year for 2015/2016. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Report to Failsworth & Hollinwood District Executive 

 
Failsworth & Hollinwood Budget Report 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
 
Cllr B Brownridge, Cabinet Member for Cooperatives &  
Neighbourhoods  
 
Officer Contact:  Helen Lockwood, Executive Director, 
Cooperatives & Neighbourhoods 
 
Report Author: Penny Kenworthy; Acting District Coordinator, 
Failsworth & Hollinwood 
Ext. 4289 
 
28th January 2016 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 

  2 

Failsworth & Hollinwood District Executive 28th January 2016 
 
Failsworth & Hollinwood Budget Report 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 The Failsworth & Hollinwood District Executive has been assigned the below budget for 

2015/2016: 
   

 Revenue 2015/2016 Capital 2015/2016 

Failsworth East £10,000 £10,000 

Failsworth West £10,000 £10,000 

Hollinwood £10,000 £10,000 

  
1.2 The Failsworth & Hollinwood Councillors will have an individual budget of £5000 for 

2015/2016 
  
2 Current Position 
 
2.1 Revenue Budget 
 
 Failsworth East - £10,000 
 

Date agreed Project/Scheme/Initiative Amount 

4th June 2015 Event Budget - Failsworth & Hollinwood District Team £333.33 

4th June 2015 Citizens Advice Bureau - District Sessions £4598 

4th June 2015 Summer/Winter Planting within Failsworth £2375 

4th June 2015 Failsworth Carnival 2016 £750 

4th June 2015 Failsworth & Hollinwood District Team - Apprentice £1000 

15th Oct
[...]
75 

Social Isolation Project; Failsworth West  £100.00 

Grit Bin Refills £199.04 

Mayors Appeal £120.00 

Total Allocated £3237.79 

Remaining Balance £1762.21 

 
*Failsworth Christmas Lights were cancelled due to adverse weather, this money is now available for further allocation   

Page 8



 

  5 

 
Hollinwood 
 
Cllr B Ames - £5000 
 

Project/Scheme/Initiative Amount 

Summer Holiday Activities, Hollinwood Cricket Club  
 

£600 

Clough Gate House Resident Group 
 

£166.66 

Ambitions Community Group £116.66 

Hollinwood Christmas Lights – additional support for event £225.00 

Poly Tunnel for Get Oldham Growing Project at Limehurst 
School 

£300.00 

Beulah Chapel Dance Troup £350.00 

Total Allocated £1533.32 

Remaining Balance £3466.68 

 
Cllr J Stretton - £5000 
 

Project/Scheme/Initiative Amount 

Equipment for maintenance at Hollinwood War Memorial £70.20 

Summer Holiday Activities, Hollinwood Cricket Club  
 

£600 

Clough Gate House Resident Group 
 

£166.66 

Ambitions Community Group £116.66 

Hollinwood Christmas Lights – additional support for event                            £225.00 

Contribution to learning programme at Limehurst School £1000.00 

Total Allocated £1953.52 

Remaining Balance £3046.48 

 
Cllr S Williams - £5000 
 

Project/Scheme/Initiative Amount 

Equipment for Avenues & Hollins Tenants Association £1000 

Summer Holiday Activities, Hollinwood Cricket Club  
 

£600 

Hollinwood Festival £1000 

Clough Gate House Resident Group 
 

£166.66 

Ambitions Community Group £116.66 

Total Allocated £2883.32 

Remaining Balance £2116.68 

  
 

3. Recommendations 
 

1. To note the funding allocated and the current spend to date for the Failsworth & Hollinwood 
District Executive for the municipal year for 2015/2016. 

 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Not Protectively Marked 

 
 

 

 

Oldham Borough INPT 2 

District Executive Meeting Police 
Report 

Failsworth & Hollinwood 
 

Oldham D
[...]
any other party and you can request to be removed from the database at any 

time. 
If you wish to be part of the E-Watch database please send us an email titled E-Watch to: 

oldhamborough@gmp.police.uk 
 

And include the following information. 

 
NAME, ADDRESS & TELEPHONE 

 
 

HOMEWATCH  
 

 
 
 
 

     
We are currently updating our records, if you run a Home Watch scheme please let us know – 

oldhamborough@gmp.police.uk or telephone 0161 856 8825 

 
Neighbourhood staff holds regular surgeries where crime prevention advice is available. 

 
Regular Police Surgeries are held at: 

 
Failsworth Health Centre 

Cloughgate House, Hollins Road 
School House Flats, Incline Road 

Asda, Hollins Road 

 
The Oldham Borough INPT is based at 

Oldham Police Station, Divisional HQ , Barn St, Oldham OL1 1LR 
Direct line: 0161 856 8825 

 
 INPT: Oldhamborough@gmp.police.uk 

 
Call CRIMESTOPPERS Anonymously On 0800 555 111 

As part of our service promise we will continue to listen to the community so it’s really important that people 
tell us what they think about the work officers are doing to keep them safe 

Contact Us 
By telephone on 0161 856 8825 

 
E-Mail: - Oldhamborough@gmp.police.uk 

 

 
Follow us @gmpfailsworth to get updates as they are posted 

 
And Click LIKE on our Facebook page www.facebook.com/gmpfailsworthhollinwood 

 

Page 17

mailto:oldhamborough@gmp.police.uk
mailto:oldhamborough@gmp.police.uk
mailto:Oldhamborough@gmp.police.uk
mailto:Oldhamborough@gmp.police.uk
http://www.facebook.com/gmpfailsworthhollinwood


This page is intentionally left blank



   

 1 

 
 

 
 
 

 
Failsworth and Hollinwood District Partnership 

 
January 2016 
 

Money management, 1st November 2015 to 31st December2015  
 

 
 

1. Background 
 
1.1. Oldham CAB delivers debt advice sessions on a weekly basis in the 

Failsworth and Hollinwood District. These sessions alternate weekly 
between Failsworth Town Hall and Limehurst Library, complementing CAB 

sessi
[...]
 now trading from their former unit.  
 
Officers are working closely with agents for letting the restaurant units and terms have been 
agreed on two restaurant units.   
 
Negotiations continue with other potential operators who have expressed an interest in the 
units and some have undertaken site visits.  

 

Oldham Town Centre Leisure Centre 
 
Oldham Leisure Centre opened on Wednesday 25 November 2015. It is anticipated that 
membership will increase. 
 
As previously reported Willmott Dixon have signed the Get Oldham Working Charter in which 
they commit to achieving a range of employment, training and supply chain targets that will 
benefit residents and businesses in Oldham and Greater Manchester.  The percentage of 
total project cost spent with local supply chain in Oldham is currently 40% with the percentage 
of total project costs spent with local supply chain in the wider Greater Manchester area at 
70%. Final figures are awaited. 
 

Coliseum & Heritage Centre 

 
“The Coliseum and Heritage and Arts centre projects are now being progressed as separate 
but linked projects as approved by Cabinet on 21 September 2015.  Design work for both 
projects is progressing through the Design Development Stage.  
 
Heritage and Arts Centre – This project is to restore and bring back into public use the former 
Library & Art Gallery, a partially used Grade II listed building, as a new Heritage & Arts Centre 
creating a vibrant multi-purpose cultural facility which complements and extends the existing 
cultural quarter complex and enhances the Oldham Town Centre leisure offer.  The project 
will integrate, conserve and increase public access to Oldham‟s important museum and 
archive collections by providing new exhibitions, improved research and education facilities 
and a programme of formal and informal learning activities, complemented by an exciting and 
accessible programme of arts events and improved visitor facilities. An Application was 
submitted on 10 December 2015 for core Heritage Lottery Funding with an outcome expected 
on the submission in March 2016. Subject to the receipt of approvals, this £16m scheme is 
due to start on site in February 2017, with completion in May 2018. 
 

Page 22



Page 3 of 5 Failsworth & Hollinwood DP Regeneration Report January 2016 

Coliseum Theatre Project – Work is progressing on funding and business planning, with a 
view to submitting for core Arts Council for England funding in April 2016. Subject to securing 
the necessary approvals, it is anticipated that this £20m scheme will start on site in March 
2020 with completion in November 2021.” 
 
 

Town Centre Public Realm 
 
The works to improve pavements and roads within the town centre is complete. An 
improvement scheme to Yorkshire Street is being developed for completion this year which 
will tie in to the Parliament Square public realm enhancement. 
 

Broadway Green/Foxdenton 
 
Redrow Homes have received planning consent for 97 new homes.  Work is ongoing with 
Highways England to agree the detailed design for the junction of Broadway and the new 
road which will go through the heart of the redevelopment. Subject to agreement with 
Highways England being reached then work on the new main access road would commence 
in Spring/Summer 2016. 
 
 

Royton Town Centre Retail Development 
 
OMBC is working with private sector development partner Dransfield Properties Ltd to 
facilitate improvements to the District Town Centre.  The former Royton Health Centre and 
Assembly Hall are now demolished.  Planning approval has now been obtained for a new Lidl 
food store as Phase 1 along with improvements to the existing precinct.  Discussions are on-
going with the new owners of the precinct (Addington and Tristan Capital) to agree the detail 
of Phase 2 development. Lidl have now commenced development on site and the new store 
will be open in Autumn 2016. 
 
 

Failsworth & Hollinwood Projects 
 
Hollinwood Junction 
 
On-going d
[...]
 left blank



  
 

 

 
BRIEFING TO THE FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD DISTRICT 
EXECUTIVE 
 

 

Highways & Engineering Service Update 
 

Portfolio Holder: David Hibbert 

Report Author: Richard Edwards  

 

January 2016 

 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To provide the District Executive with an update on issues raised by Councillors and 
members of the public and to give an overview of the current activity in Highways. 
 
 

1 UPDATE ON ISSUES RAISED AT PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

The following issues have been raised by members (feedback in italics): 
 

1.1 The Cabinet Member for Housing, Transport and Planning was looking to 
develop a strategy to deal with potholes and a feedback mechanism.  Ongoing 

 
 

2 UPDATE ON PROGRAMMES OF WORK 
 
2.1 Highways Capital Programme 2015 - 2016 
 

2.1.1 The Highways Capital Programme for Failsworth is now complete.  
 

 
 
2.2 Wickentree Lane Accident Reduction Scheme 

 
A new project is being developed on Wickentree Lane as part of the 2015/16 
Capital Programme. 
 
Numerous complaints have been received regarding the speed and volume of 
traffic using Wickentree Lane and Wrigley Head, Failsworth.  A study has 
therefore been undertaken to try and resolve these issues. 
 
The majority of concerns received are connected with Oldham bound traffic on 
the A62, choosing to use Wrigley Head and Wickentree Lane as an alternative, 

Page 27



 Page 2 of 4 

to avoid the congestion that can be experienced along the A62 at peak times.  
Concerns have also been received from residents and the owners of Housing 
Units regarding the speed of traffic particularly in the Wickentree Lane area 
and have requested that measures are introduced to address this issue. 
 
A scheme has therefore been designed which will prohibit traffic from driving 
along the full length of Wrigley Head and Wickentree Lane, in a north easterly 
(Oldham bound) direction.  Motorists will be able to drive along the full length of 
Wrigley Head and part way along Wickentree 
[...]
t major 
replacement works on Elm Road, Holly Lane, Houghton Avenue and Lilac 
Lane with some associated works on Hollins Road between January and 
April 2016. 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 30


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Failsworth & Hollinwood Budget Report
	8 Partner Updates
	CAB
	Regen - Failsworth  Hollinwood DP January 2016.doc
	Highways - January 2016 Failsworth Hollinwood DE Report.docx




Minutes of the meeting


 

FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD DISTRICT EXECUTIVE 
28/01/2016 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Garry (Chair)  
Councillors Ames, Bates, Briggs, Fielding, McMahon, Stretton 
and Williams 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Emma Alexander Executive Director Corporate and 

Commercial Services 
 Penny Kenworthy District Co-ordinator 
 Caroline Walmsley Constitutional Services 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dawson 
and John Rooney. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

Councillor Garry declared a personal interest in Item 8 – Partner 
Updates, by virtue of her husband’s employment at Greater 
Manchester Police. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were two public questions received. 
 
1. Mr Steve Ivell, Mitre Street, Failsworth, Oldham 
 
“What can Councillors do to improve the traffic situation in 
Failsworth, specifically the A62 and M60 junction, and single 
lane section of A62?” 
 
It was reported that the traffic arrangements at Ivy Mill were 
causing problems and a meeting was being arranged with them 
to discuss a way forward.  Furthermore, Highways and 
Engineering were currently liaising with SCOOT regarding the 
A62.  Councillor Briggs agreed to take up and pursue this issue.    
 
2. Mr Peter Davis, Bradshaw Avenue, Failsworth West Ward, 

Oldham 
 
“At the previous meeting of the District Executive I asked why 
Councillor Bates had not spent much of his personal ward 
budget. 
 
He told me that he did not agree that Failsworth should get this 
money spent in the area – something that I thought was a 
bizarre thing for a Failsworth Councillor to say given that he 
should welcome investment in the area. 



 

 
However he promised that despite his opposition to investment 
in Failsworth, the money was earmarked for various projects.  
Looking at Councillor Bates’ ward budget spend in the papers 
for this meeting, he has spent no more than he had at the last 
meeting.  Was Councillor Bates being dishonest at the last 
meeting when he said that he had identified things to spend it 
on? 
 
We are fast approaching the end of the financial year and if this 
money is not spent I understand it will be taken away and the 
people of Failsworth will lose out.  Can I ask that, if Councillor 
bates has no ideas on what to spend his money on, it is handed 
over to the Committee for them to allocate so that Failsworth 
does not lose out because of his inactivity?” 
 
Once again Councillor Bates explained that there had been an 
increase in the individual Councillor budget this year and gave 
assurance that a significant proportion of his budget had been 
committed and was currently being processed. 
 
Concerns were raised regarding the lack of clarity in relation to 
Councillor Bates’ budget allocations, as no progress made in 
committing the monies appeared in the budget report.  The 
Chair therefore requested that the Executive Director and the 
District Co-ordinator conduct an audit to clarify the situation.   
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 26th 
November 2015 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   PETITIONS   

No petitions had been received. 
 

7   FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD BUDGET REPORT   

The District Executive received a report which advised of the 
budgets aligned for the 2015/2016 municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED that the funding allocated and the current spend to 
date of the Failsworth & Hollinwood District Executive for the 
municipal year for 2015/2016 be noted. 
 

8   PARTNER UPDATES   

The District Executive received updates on the following: 
 
a) Integrated Neighbourhood Policing – A report was submitted 

on crime statistics for the area and provided information on E-
Watch, crime prevention, ASB issues and Homewatch. 

 
The District Executive noted the increase in violent crime and 
queried the reason for this.  Greater Manchester Police 
reported that the new Local Resolution Officers now followed 



 

up on complaints and reports which had impacted on crime 
statistics.  It was requested that the statistics include the 
number of prosecutions to enable comparison with the rest of 
Greater Manchester.  It was advised that this would be 
difficult to execute, however the request would be submitted 
to the Director.   
 
Concerns were also raised regarding the increase in alcohol 
related incidents and it was requested that further 
comparisons be submitted to a future meeting of the District 
Executive.   

 
The District Executive gave thanks to Greater Manchester 
Police for all their hard work.    

 
b) Citizens Advice Bureau – an update was given on the weekly 

debt advice sessions at Failsworth Town Hall and Limehurst 
Library. 

 
It was requested that a more detailed report, including client 
statistics from all areas of the Borough, be submitted to a 
future meeting of the District Executive. 

 
c) Regeneration - A report was submitted which covered the 

following Issues: 
 

· Old Town Hall 
· Oldham Town Centre Leisure Centre 
· Coliseum & Heritage Centre 
· Town Centre Public Realm 
· Broadway Green/Foxdenton 
· Royton Town Centre Retail Development 
· Hollinwood Junction 
· Lancaster Club Site 
· A62 Interventions 
· Limehurst Estate 
· Housing Units/Wickentree Lane 

 
d) Highways and Engineering Services – A report was submitted 

which provided an update on issues raised by Councillors and 
members of the public and gave and overview of the current 
activity in Highways. 

 
RESOLVED that: 
1. The updates be noted. 
2. The CAB be requested to provide a more detailed report, 

including client statistics from all areas of the Borough, to a 
future meeting of the District Executive. 

3. Greater Manchester Police be requested to provide a 
breakdown of prosecutions in relation to violent crime and 
also further detail in relation to alcohol related incidents.   

 

9   DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

RESOLVED that the date of the next meeting be noted. 
 



 

 
The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 7.45 pm 

 


